#### ORDINANCE NO.

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE NAPA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AMENDING CHAPTER 2.106 TO TITLE 2 (ADMINISTRATON AND PERSONNEL) OF THE NAPA COUNTY CODE, RELATING TO THE RETITLING OF A JUVENILE CAMP IN NAPA COUNTY

The Board of Supervisors of Napa County, State of California, ordains as follows:

**WHEREAS**, this Board of Supervisors adopted Ordinance No. 1452, which added Chapter 2.106 to Title 2 (Administration and Personnel) of the Napa County Code on January 14, 2020, and established a Juvenile Camp in Napa County. Per Ordinance No. 1452, the camp was known as the *New Horizons Academy* and was so designated in court orders and other official documents; and

WHEREAS, Probation has developed a new camp program offering several enhanced and transition services that are individualized, culturally competent, trauma informed and designed to address the needs of youths serving long-term commitments;

WHEREAS, Probation has selected Skyline Academy as the new name for the new camp program to distinguish this new program from the former camp program operated under the name New Horizons Academy;

WHEREAS, Chapter 2.106 to Title 2 (Administration and Personnel) of the Napa County Code must be amended to reflect the new name so that the camp may be designated as Skyline Academy in court orders and other official documents.

#### [REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

NOW THEREFORE, The Napa County Board of Supervisors, State of California,

ordains as follows:

**SECTION I**. Chapter 2.106 to Title 2 (Administration and Personnel) of the Napa County

Code is hereby amended to read in full as follows:

## 2.106.010 Establishment of a juvenile camp in Napa County.

There is hereby created and established, pursuant to the provisions of Section 880 et seq. of the Welfare and Institutions Code of the State of California, a juvenile camp for Napa County. Said camp shall be known as the <u>New HorizonsSkyline</u> Academy and may be so designated in court orders and other official documents. Said camp shall be situated at the Napa County Juvenile Hall, located at 212 Walnut Street, Napa, California. The internal affairs of said camp shall be under the management and control of the county chief probation officer. Said camp shall be under the charge and supervision of a Superintendent or designee as named, selected and appointed by the chief probation officer, subject to confirmation by the board of supervisors. All other personnel at such camp shall be selected and appointed by the chief probation officer.

**SECTION II.** If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or word of this ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this ordinance. The Napa County Board of Supervisors hereby declares it would have passed and adopted this ordinance and each and all provisions hereof irrespective of the fact that any one or more of the provisions be declared

invalid.

**SECTION III**. This ordinance shall be effective thirty (30) days from and after the date

of its passage, but shall apply retroactively starting September 3, 2024, to align with the informal change of name of the camp.

**<u>SECTION IV.</u>** A summary of this ordinance shall be published at least once five (5)

days before adoption and at least once before the expiration of fifteen (15) days after its passage

in the Napa Valley Register, a newspaper of general circulation published in Napa County,

together with the names of members voting for and against the same.

The foregoing Ordinance was introduced and read at a regular meeting of the Napa

County Board of Supervisors, State of California, held on the 17th day of December 2024, and

passed at a regular meeting of the Napa County Board of Supervisors, State of California, held

on the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 202\_, by the following vote:

AYES:	SUPERVISORS	
NOES:	SUPERVISORS	
ABSTAIN:	SUPERVISORS	
ABSENT:	SUPERVISORS	
		NAPA COUNTY a political subdivision of

NAPA COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of California

By:

ANNE COTTRELL, Chair of the Board of Supervisors

APPROVED AS TO FORM	APPROVED BY THE NAPA	ATTEST: NEHA HOSKINS
Office of County Counsel	COUNTY	Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
By: <u>/S/ Jo Ann Iwasaki Parker</u>	BOARD OF SUPERVISORS	
Deputy County Counsel	Date:	Ву:
By: <u>/S/ Brandon Aguilera</u> Code Compliance	Processed By:	
Date: <u>12/17/2024</u>	Deputy Clerk of the Board	

# I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ORDINANCE ABOVE WAS POSTED IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK OF THE BOARD IN THE ADMINISTRATIVE BUILDING, 1195 THIRD STREET ROOM 310, NAPA, CALIFORNIA ON

### , DEPUTY NEHA HOSKINS, CLERK OF THE BOARD